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35.—Honey Production, by Province, 1961-66, with Average for 1959-63 

Province 

ToUIs 

Av, 1959-63 

'0001b. 

67 

187 

86 

3,294 

10,487 

6,170 

4,258 

8,148 

1,646 

34,332 

1964 

'0001b. 

54 

197 

97 

2,592 

11,000 

6,822 

5,500 

9,800 

1,600 

10,002 

1965 

'0001b. 

66 

303 

86 

2,392 

9,800 

5,930 

6,300 

20,050 

4,240 

40,157 

1986 

'000 lb. 

60 

208 

102 

3,286 

10,216 

8,910 

6,100 

13,180 

2,470 

44,602 

Sugar Beets and Beet Sugar.—Sugar beets are grown commercially in Quebec, 
Ontario, Manitoba and Alberta and beet sugar factories are located in these provinces. 
In Quebec, commercial production is centred in the St. Hilaire area of the Eastern Town­
ships; in Ontario, production is confined to the southwestern section of the province. 
Alberta produces the largest crop and in that province sugar beets are grown under irrigation. 

36.—Acreage, Yield and Value of Sugar Beets and Quantity and Value of Beet 
Sugar Shipments, 1962-66 

Year 

1962 

1983 

1984 

1966 

1966 

Sugar Beets 

Har­
vested 
Area 

acres 

84,677 

95,223 

101,312 

85,023 

81,272 

Yield 
per 

Acre 

tons 

13.06 

13.50 

12.81 

13.44 

14.35 

Total 
Yield 

tons 

1,105,704 

1,286,747 

1,297,912 

1,142,341 

1,166,654 

Average 
Price 

per Ton 

S 

19.00 

18.34 

14.71 

16.69 

16.40 

Total 
Value 

S'OOO 

21,004 

23,686 

19,091 

19,081 

19,126 

Beet Sugar 
(All Types) 

Shipments 

'0001b. 

284,236 

290,288 

307,652 

327,288 

276,213 

Value 

S'OOO 

20,791 

33,198 

37,033 

23,826 

19,298 

Maple Sugar and Maple Syrup.—Maple syrup is produced in the Provinces of Nova 
Scotia, New Brunswick, Quebec and Ontario. The bulk of the crop comes from the 
Eastern Townships of Quebec, a district famous both in Canada and in the United States 
as the centre of the maple products industry. Virtually all of the maple products exported 
are sent to the United States with the larger proportion moving as sugar, although sub­
stantial quantities of syrup are also shipped. Much of the syrup sold in Canada is mar­
keted in one-gallon cans direct to the consumer from the producer but a considerable 
amount of both sugar and syrup is sold each year to processing firms. 


