Province	Av. 1959-63	1964	1965	1966
	'000 lb.	'000 lb.	'000 lb.	'000 lb.
Prince Edward Island	57	54	56	50
Nova Scotia	187	197	303	208
New Brunswick	85	97	86	102
Quebec	3,294	2,592	2,392	3,266
Ontario	10,487	11,000	9,800	10,216
Manitoba	6,170	5,822	5,930	8,910
Saskatchewan	4,258	5,500	6,300	6,100
Alberta	8,148	9,800	20,050	13,180
British Columbia	1,646	1,600	4,240	2,470
Totals	34,332	36,662	49,157	44,502

Sugar Beets and Beet Sugar.—Sugar beets are grown commercially in Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba and Alberta and beet sugar factories are located in these provinces. In Quebec, commercial production is centred in the St. Hilaire area of the Eastern Townships; in Ontario, production is confined to the southwestern section of the province. Alberta produces the largest crop and in that province sugar beets are grown under irrigation.

36.—Acreage, Yield and Value of Sugar Beets and Quantity and Value of Beet Sugar Shipments, 1962-66

Year -	Sugar Beets				Beet Sugar (All Types)		
	Har- vested Area	Yield per Acre	Total Yield	Average Price per Ton	Total Value	Shipments	Value
	acres	tons	tons	\$	\$'000	'000 lb.	\$'000
1962	84,677	13.06	1,105,704	19.00	21,004	284,236	20,791
1963	95,223	13.50	1,285,747	18.34	23,586	290,288	33,198
1964	101,312	12.81	1,297,912	14.71	19,091	307,652	37,033
1965	85,023	13.44	1,142,341	16.69	19,061	327,288	23,626
1966	81,272	14.35	1,166,554	16,40	19,126	276,213	19,298

Maple Sugar and Maple Syrup.—Maple syrup is produced in the Provinces of Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Quebec and Ontario. The bulk of the crop comes from the Eastern Townships of Quebec, a district famous both in Canada and in the United States as the centre of the maple products industry. Virtually all of the maple products exported are sent to the United States with the larger proportion moving as sugar, although substantial quantities of syrup are also shipped. Much of the syrup sold in Canada is marketed in one-gallon cans direct to the consumer from the producer but a considerable amount of both sugar and syrup is sold each year to processing firms.